

No. 18-3310

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

FREDERICK ROZO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee,

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA – DES MOINES
(No. 4:14-cv-00463-JAJ)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Nancy G. Ross
Jed W. Glickstein
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

Brian D. Netter
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed in signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Fiduciaries And Plan Participants Desire Stable Value Funds	4
II. Litigation Over Stable Value Funds Has Harmed Plan Participants.....	9
III. Sponsors, Fiduciaries, And The Marketplace Provide Important Checks On Fund Providers	13
IV. Defendant Is Not An ERISA Fiduciary.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 725 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2013)	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Assocs. in Adolescent Psychiatry, S.C. v. Home Life Ins. Co.</i> , 729 F. Supp. 1162 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	18
<i>Assocs. In Adolescent Psychiatry, S.C. v. Home Life Ins. Co.</i> , 941 F.2d 561 (7th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Austin v. Union Bond & Tr. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 7359058 (D. Or. Dec. 23, 2014).....	10
<i>Barchock v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 886 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2018).....	10, 13
<i>Barrett v. Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc.</i> No. 1:17-cv-01579 (D. Colo.).....	10
<i>Bell v. Pension Comm. of ATH Holding Co., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 1091248 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 23, 2017)	10
<i>Chicago Bd. Options Exch. v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins.</i> , 713 F.2d 254 (7th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	12
<i>Cotton v. Mass. Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2005)	21, 22
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Ellis v. Fidelity Mgmt. Tr. Co.</i> , 883 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018).....	7, 10, 14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Evans v. Akers</i> , 534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>FH Krear & Co. v Nineteen Named Trustees</i> , 810 F.2d 1250 (2d Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffler</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	2, 21
<i>Glass Dimensions, Inc. ex rel. Glass Dimensions, Inc. Profit Sharing Plan & Tr. v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 296 (D. Mass. 2013).....	19
<i>Henderson v. Emory Univ.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....	10
<i>Insinga v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 6884626 (D. Neb. Oct. 26, 2017).....	18
<i>In re JPMorgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-02548 (S.D.N.Y.)	10
<i>McCaffree Fin. Corp. v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 811 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Ortiz v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 8678361 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 18, 2016)	10
<i>Pipefitters Local 636 Ins. Fund v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 722 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Pledger v. Reliance Tr. Co.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....	10
<i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011)	2, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 1025 (S.D. Iowa 2018).....	21
<i>Santomenno v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 883 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2018)	19, 20
<i>Schulist v. Blue Cross of Iowa</i> , 717 F.2d 1127 (7th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Schultz v. Edward D. Jones & Co., L.P.</i> , 2018 WL 1508906 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 27, 2018).....	10
<i>PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , No. 17-3244 (3d Cir.) (appeal pending)	2
<i>Teets v. Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , — F.3d —, 2019 WL 1372319 (10th Cir. Mar. 27, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 711 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>United States v. Glick</i> , 142 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 1998)	19
<i>White v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 4502808 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016)	10
<i>Wilman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 902 (W.D. Mo. 2017).....	10
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(b)(3)(i)(B)	7
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i).....	16, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)	7
 Other Authorities	
D. F. Babbel & M. A. Herce, <i>Stable Value Funds Performance</i> , 6 RISKS, no. 1 (2018), https://bit.ly/2NICt9U	6, 9
K. Bartell, Employee Benefit Adviser, <i>Three unique stable value fund benefits that help millennials</i> (Feb. 7, 2018), https://bit.ly/2MZ3JuC	8
Deloitte Development LLC, <i>Defined Contribution Benchmarking Survey</i> (2017), http://bit.ly/2BW7z6d	12
T. Grant, ‘ <i>Stable value funds</i> ’ deliver on promise for baby boomers, Pittsburgh Post-Gazette (Jan. 20, 2015)	8
A. Luna et al., T. Rowe Price, <i>Stable Value: An Increasingly Attractive Principal Preservation Alternative</i> (June 2017), https://trowe.com/2u5CA20	7
C. Marcks & J. Kalamarides, Prudential, <i>Assessing Stable Value After 2008: Performing As Designed</i> (Apr. 2013), https://bit.ly/2JwhDm1	8
G. Mitchell, Pension Plan Inv. Admin. Guide, <i>A Guide to Stable Value Funds for Pension Plan Sponsors and Advisors</i> (Mar. 16, 2015), https://bit.ly/2J6gvFh	6, 8
Stable Value Inv. Ass’n, <i>Stable Value Market Segments</i> , https://bit.ly/ 2MWwrw8	14
R. Steyer, Pensions & Investments, <i>Litigation heavy on minds of defined contribution execs</i> (Mar. 23, 2015), https://bit.ly/2u3wPBZ	9
A. Zoll, Morningstar, <i>For Safety-First Savers, Stable-Value Funds Are Tough to Beat</i> (Apr. 16, 2013)	5
